

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 153 OF 2026

Between:

1. G. Ranjit Kumar, S/o. Late G. Surya Prakash
2. G. Radha Devi, W/o Late G. Surya Prakash

Petitioners/Appellants

AND

Smt. G. Reetika @ Sowjanya, D/o Ch. Mallesh Goud, Occ. Pvt Employee, R/o Flat No. 304, S.V. Residency, Green Hills, Road No.3, Kothapet, Rangareddy District, Telangana - 500 035 Cell. 91 96526 89920.

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri ALLU MIDHUN KUMAR presented this Revision filed under Section 438 and 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 13th May 2025 in Criminal Appeal No.784 of 2019 by the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Rangareddy District, at L.B. Nagar consequently allow the same;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ALLU MIDHUN KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. G. Reetika @ Sowjanya, D/o Ch. Mallesh Goud, Occ. Pvt Employee, R/o Flat No. 304, S.V. Residency, Green Hills, Road No.3, Kothapet, Rangareddy District, Telangana - 500 035 Cell. 91 96526 89920.

are directed to show cause on or before **26.02.2026** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 26.02.2026.

**Sd/- U.SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. G. Reetika @ Sowjanya, D/o Ch. Mallesh Goud, Occ. Pvt Employee, R/o Flat No.304, S.V. Residency, Green Hills, Road No.3, Kothapet, Rangareddy District, Telangana - 500 035 Cell. 91 96526 89920. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI ALLU MIDHUN KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:12.02.2026

LIST ON 26.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.153 of 2026

